UNITED NATIONS

JN



International Residual Mechanism for Criminal Tribunals

Case No.: MICT-12-14 Date: 19 March 2024 Original: English

BEFORE A SINGLE JUDGE

Before:	Judge Prisca Matimba Nyambe
Registrar:	Mr. Abubacarr M. Tambadou

Decision of:

19 March 2024

PROSECUTOR

v.

ALOYS NDIMBATI

PUBLIC

DECISION ON MOTION TO TERMINATE PROCEEDINGS

The Office of the Prosecutor

Mr. Serge Brammertz

Government of the Republic of Rwanda

747

I, **PRISCA MATIMBA NYAMBE**, Judge of the International Residual Mechanism for Criminal Tribunals ("Mechanism") and Single Judge in this case;¹

RECALLING the initial indictment against Mr. Aloys Ndimbati ("Ndimbati"), confirmed by a Judge of the International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda ("ICTR") on 28 November 1995,² and the operative indictment against Ndimbati, confirmed by a Judge of the ICTR on 8 May 2012,³ charging him with genocide, complicity in genocide, direct and public incitement to commit genocide, as well as extermination, murder, rape, and persecution as crimes against humanity committed in the Republic of Rwanda ("Rwanda") between April and July 1994;⁴

RECALLING that, on 25 June 2012, pursuant to Rule 11*bis* of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the ICTR, a Chamber of the ICTR ordered that the proceedings concerning Ndimbati be referred to the authorities of Rwanda⁵ and that, on 7 May 2014, a Single Judge of the Mechanism vacated the previous ICTR warrant of arrest and order for transfer of Ndimbati and issued a new warrant of arrest and an order for his transfer to Rwanda;⁶

BEING SEISED OF a motion filed by the Office of the Prosecutor of the Mechanism ("Prosecution") on 15 February 2024, seeking a judicial order terminating the proceedings in the present case before the Mechanism on account of Ndimbati's death;⁷

NOTING the Prosecution's submission that its investigation provides sufficient information – as further set out in confidential Annex A to the Motion and "corroborated by an independent investigation conducted by the National Public Prosecution Authority of Rwanda" – to establish that Ndimbati is deceased;⁸

¹ Order Assigning a Single Judge to Consider a Motion, 23 February 2024, p. 1.

² See The Prosecutor v. Clement Kayishema et al., Case No. ICTR-95-1-I, Decision of the Review of the Indictment, 28 November 1995; The Prosecutor v. Clement Kayishema et al., Case No. ICTR-95-1-I, Indictment, 22 November 1995.

³ The Prosecutor v. Aloys Ndimbati, Case No. ICTR-95-1-I, Decision on the Confirmation of the Second Amended Indictment, 8 May 2012 (confidential and *ex parte*), p. 7.

⁴ The Prosecutor v. Aloys Ndimbati, Case No. ICTR-95-1F-I, Second Amended Indictment, 8 May 2012.

⁵ *The Prosecutor v. Aloys Ndimbati*, Case No. ICTR-95-1F-R11*bis*, Decision on the Prosecutor's Request for the Referral of the Case of Aloys Ndimbati to Rwanda, 25 June 2012, p. 18.

⁶ The Prosecutor v. Aloys Ndimbati, Case No. MICT-12-14-PT, Warrant of Arrest and Order for Transfer Addressed to All States, 7 May 2014, pp. 1, 2. See also The Prosecutor v. Aloys Ndimbati, Case No. ICTR-95-1F-R11bis, Warrant of Arrest and Order for Transfer, 25 June 2012; The Prosecutor v. Aloys Ndimbati, Case No. ICTR-95-1D-I, Warrant of Arrest and Transfer, 1 July 2003.

⁷ Motion to Terminate Proceedings, 15 February 2024 (public with confidential Annex A) ("Motion"), paras. 1, 4.

⁸ Motion, paras. 2, 3. See also Motion, Annex A, paras. 4, 16-18.

746

CONSIDERING that the Mechanism retains certain powers following the referral of a case to a national jurisdiction and prior to the accused being found guilty or acquitted by a national court;⁹

CONSIDERING that, notwithstanding any possible termination of the case against Ndimbati before a court in Rwanda, in circumstances where the Prosecution has presented sufficient information to establish that an accused at large is deceased, a judicial order closing the case before the Mechanism is warranted;¹⁰

CONSIDERING that the Prosecution has presented sufficient information in the Motion to establish that Ndimbati is deceased,¹¹ and that, according to the Prosecution, this conclusion is corroborated by the outcome of an independent investigation conducted by the authorities of Rwanda;¹²

FINDING, therefore, that a judicial order closing Ndimbati's proceedings before the Mechanism is warranted;

FOR THE FOREGOING REASONS,

GRANT the Motion; and

TERMINATE the proceedings with respect to Ndimbati before the Mechanism.

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Done this 19th day of March 2024, At Arusha, Tanzania

Judge Prisca Matimba Nyambe Single Judge

[Seal of the Mechanism]

⁹ See Prosecutor v. Phénéas Munyarugarama, Case No. MICT-12-09, Decision on Motion to Terminate Proceedings, 16 December 2022 ("Munyarugarama Decision of 16 December 2022"), p. 2, n. 11, referring to Articles 6(5) and 6(6) of the Statute of the Mechanism and Rule 14(C) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the Mechanism ("Rules").

¹⁰ See Munyarugarama Decision of 16 December 2022, pp. 2, 3, *referring, inter alia, to Prosecutor v. Protais Mpiranya*, Case No. MICT-12-02, Decision on Motion to Terminate Proceedings, 14 September 2022, pp. 1, 2, *Prosecutor v. Augustin Bizimana*, Case No. MICT-13-39, Decision on Request to Terminate the Proceedings, 4 November 2020, pp. 1, 2, *Prosecutor v. Janko Bobetko*, Case No. IT-02-62-I, Order Terminating Proceedings Against Janko Bobetko, 24 June 2003, Rule 15 of the Rules.

¹¹ See Motion, Annex A.

¹² See Motion, para. 3, Annex A, paras. 4, 16-18.

UNITED NATIONS International Residual Mechanism for Criminal Tribunals



NATIONS UNIES

Mécanisme international appelé à exercer les fonctions résiduelles des Tribunaux pénaux

IRMCT • MIFRTP

TRANSMISSION SHEET FOR FILING OF DOCUMENTS / FICHE DE TRANSMISSION POUR LE DEPOT DE DOCUMENTS

I - FILING INFORMATION / INFORMATIONS GÉNÉRALES

To/ À :	IRMCT Registry/ Greffe du MIFRTP		Arusha/ Arusha The Hague/ La Haye		La Haye	
From/ De:	President / Président	Chambers / Chambre	Prosecution/ Bureau du Procureur			
	Registrar / Greffier	Other/ Autre				
Case Name/ <i>Affaire</i> :	PROSECUTOR V. A NDIMBATI	ALOYS	Case Number/ MI <i>Affaire n^o</i> :	CT-12-14		
Date Created/ Daté du :	19 March 2024	Date transmitted/ Transmis le :	19 March 2024	No. of Pages/ Nombre de pages	3:	
Original Langu Langue de l'ori		French/ Français	☐ Kinyarwanda ☐ B/C/S	Other/Autre (spec	ify/préciser) :	
Title of DECISION ON MOTION TO TERMINATE PROCEEDINGS Document/ Titre du document :						
Classification Level/	⊠ Unclassifie Non classifié	☑ Unclassified/ □ Ex Parte Defence excluded/ Défense exclue Non classifié □ Ex Parte Prosecution excluded/ Bureau du Procureur exclu				
Catégories de classification :	U	Confidential/				
		Strictly Confidential/ Strictement confidentielEx Parte other exclusion/ autre(s) partie(s) exclue(s) (specify/préciser) :				
Document type/ Type de document :						
☐ Motion/ Requête ☐ Judgement/ Jugement/Arrêt ⊠ Decision/ ☐ Submission from parties/ Décision Écritures déposées par des parties □ Order/ ☐ Submission from non-parties/ Ordonnance Écritures déposées par des tiers		Book of Authorities/ Warrant/ Recueil de sources Mandat Affidavit/ Notice of Appea Déclaration sous serment Acte d'appel Indictment/ Acte d'accusation		<i>dat</i> lotice of Appeal/		
II - TRANSLATION STATUS ON THE FILING DATE/ ÉTAT DE LA TRADUCTION AU JOUR DU DÉPÔT						
Translation not required/ La traduction n'est pas requise						
 Filing Party hereby submits only the original, and requests the Registry to translate/ La partie déposante ne soumet que l'original et sollicite que le Greffe prenne en charge la traduction : (Word version of the document is attached/ La version Word est jointe) English/ Anglais Strench/ Français Kinyarwanda B/C/S Other/Autre(specify/préciser) : 						

Filing Party hereby submits both the original and the translated version for filing, as follows/ La partie déposante soumet l'original et la version traduite aux fins de dépôt, comme suit : **Original**/ English/ French/ Kinyarwanda Other/Autre (specify/préciser) : $\square B/C/S$ Original en Anglais Français Translation/ English/ French/ Kinyarwanda Other/Autre $\square B/C/S$ Traduction en Anglais Français (specify/préciser): \Box Filing Party will be submitting the translated version(s) in due course in the following language(s)/

La partie déposante soumettra la (les) version(s) traduite(s) sous peu, dans la (les) langue(s) suivante(s) :

English/ Anglais French/ Français Kinyarwanda B/C/S Other/Autre (specify/préciser) :

Send completed transmission sheet to/ *Veuillez soumettre cette fiche dûment remplie à :* <u>JudicialFilingsArusha@un.org</u> OR/ *OU* <u>JudicialFilingsHague@un.org</u>

Rev: August 2019/ Rév. : Août 2019